## 504265877 03/09/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4312557 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WERNER MESKENS	07/02/2008
TADEUSZ JURKIEWICZ	07/01/2008
STEVE WINNALL	07/02/2008
LIMIN ZHONG	08/05/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COCHLEAR LIMITED		
Street Address:	14-16 MARS ROAD		
Internal Address:	LANE COVE		
City:	NEW SOUTH WALES		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	2066		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15455081		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (408)877-1662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 408-321-8663

**Email:** ev@viplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: GERALD CHAN

Address Line 1: VISTA IP LAW GROUP, LLP

Address Line 2: 2160 LUNDY AVENUE, SUITE 230 Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GNR P2199 US C2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GERALD CHAN

SIGNATURE: /Gerald Chan/

DATE SIGNED: 03/09/2017

**Total Attachments: 12** 

PATENT REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0540

504265877

source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page1.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page2.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page3.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page4.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page5.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page6.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page7.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page8.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page9.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page10.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page11.tif
source=GNRP2199USC2_CopyOfASSIGNMENTfromParentApp#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0541

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Werner Meskens; Tackusz Jorkiewicz; Steve Winnall; and Limin Zhong (hereinafter referred to as Assignora), residing at Nanovestrant 111, 1745 Opwijk, BELGIUM; 1 Regent Street, Rozelle New South Wales 2039, AUSTRALIA; 21 Westbourne Street, Stammore New South Wales 2048, AUSTRALIA; and 9 Florence Ave., Denistone New South Wales 2114, AUSTRALIA, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and usoful improvements in BEHIND-THE-BAR (BTE) PROSTHETIC DEVICE WITH ANTENDIA, set furth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on Forc 2, 2008 as U.S. Application No. 12/131,867, and

WHEREAS, Cochlear Limited, its principal place of luminess at 14-16 Mars Road, Lane Covo New South Wales 2066, AUSTRALIA (hereinalian refurred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignant have sold, assigned, transferred and set ever, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of daid application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of sold Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be hold and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, lead this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have alread to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the craire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencombered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors bereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful said deshable; or, that any division, communication or continuation in part of any application for Letters Patent, or any missue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignous hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Tradomarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assigner, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant-the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

CONNOLLY BOYE LODGE & HUTZ LLP

2

## All practitioners at Customer Number 30678

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Dete:	2nd July 2008	Signature;	Merkens
	V V		Warnet Meskens
Date:	99-billionnannannannannappaperprogrampenannanna	Signature:	Tadeusz Juskiewicz
Date:	,	Signature,	Steve Winnell
<b></b> .			
Date:	พบบนคนหนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายนายน	Signature:	Liroin Zhing

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Werner Maskens; Tadeusz Jurkiewicz; Steve Winnall; and Limin Zhong (bereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Nanovestraat 111, 1745 Opwijk, BELGIUM; 1 Regent Street, Rozella. New South Wales 2039, AUSTRALIA; 21 Westbourne Street, Stammore New South Wales 2048, AUSTRALIA; and 9 Florence Ave., Denistone New South Wales 2114, AUSTRALIA, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in BEHIND-THE-EAR (BTE) PROSTHETIC DEVICE WITH ANTENNA, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 2, 2008 as U.S. Application No. 12/131,867; and

WHEREAS, Cocidear Limited, its principal place of business at 14-16 Mars Road, Lance Cove New South Water 2066, AUSTRALIA (hostination referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby asknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and application for Letters Patent, and in and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reasoninations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, logal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignes, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation in any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignment the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUIZ LLP

22409-00641-US

2

# All practitioners at Customer Number 30678

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date:	and the state of t	Signature:	NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
Date:	1 juy 2008	Şiğnature:	Werner Meskons  Tadefisz Inskiewicz	innonn
Date:		Signature:	Store Winnall	
Date:	2007 - E	Signature:	Limia Zbong	

22409-00641-US

3

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Werner Meskens; Tadeusz Jurkiewicz; Steve Winnall; and Limin Zhong (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Nenovestraat 111. 1745 Opwijk, BELGIUM; I Regent Street, Rozelle New South Wales 2039, AUSTRALIA; 21 Westbourne Street, Stammore New South Wales 2048, AUSTRALIA; and 9 Florence Ave., Denistone New South Wales 2114, AUSTRALIA, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in BEHIND-THE-RAR (BTE) PROSTHETIC DEVICE WITH ANTENNA, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 2, 2008 as U.S. Application No. 12/131,867; and

WHEREAS, Cochlear Limited, its principal place of business at 14-16 Mars Road, Lane Cove New South Wales 2066, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirgus of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thoropa.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignment have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the outlie right, little and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application, for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, recommutations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and beaefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

22409-00641-US

REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0548

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to
Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and
delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to
Assignce under law or that have already been transferred to Assignce, Assignors are the sole
and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and
application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that
Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the
manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful naths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

CONNOLLY BOYE LODGE & HUTZ LLP

## All practitioners at Customer Number 30678

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date:		Signature:	Werner Meskens
Date:		Signature:	Tedensz Turkiewicz
Date:	2/7/8	Signature:	Steve Winnall
Date:		Signature:	Limin Zhōnig

22409-00641-US

**PATENT REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0550** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Werner Meskens; Tadeusz Jurkiewicz; Steve Winnall; and Limin Zhong (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Nanovestraat 111, 1745 Opwijk, BELGIUM; 1 Regent Street, Rozelle New South Wales 2039, AUSTRALIA; 21 Westbourne Street, Stanmore New South Wales 2048, AUSTRALIA; and 9 Florence Ave., Denistone New South Wales 2114, AUSTRALIA, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and usoful improvements in BEHIND-THE-EAR (BTE) PROSTHETIC DEVICE WITH ANTENNA, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 2, 2008 as U.S. Application No. 12/131,867; and

WHEREAS, Cochlear Limited, its principal place of business at 14-16 Mars Road, Lane Cove New South Wales 2066, AUSTRALIA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

22409-00641-US

REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0551

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 30678

AND Assigners acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Dete:	,000000mmnnmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn	Signature:	Werner Meskens
Date:	**************************************	Signature:	Tadeusz Jurkiewicz
Dare:		Signature:	Steve Winnall
Date:	05/08/08	Signature:	Lining Zhong

3

22409-00641-US

PATENT REEL: 041533 FRAME: 0553